PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Craig P. Roberts	08/24/2005
Ken Litzie	08/24/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HemoLife Medical, Inc.	
Street Address:	1231 Puerta Del Sol, Suite 500	
City:	San Clemente	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92673	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11695584

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)253-0900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9492530900

Email: maria.nadal@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Louis C. Cullman

1900 Main Street, Suite 600 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92673

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5128	33-00003
------------------------------	----------

Louis C. Cullman NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 3

source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT (ROBERTS AND LITZIE)#page1.tif source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT (ROBERTS AND LITZIE)#page2.tif source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT (ROBERTS AND LITZIE)#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 019106 FRAME: 0598**

500251958

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Craig P. Roberts, residing at 6170 Paseo Palero, Carlsbad, California 92009, and Ken Litzie, residing at 10840 Phillips Street, Tustin, California 92782 have invented certain new and useful inventions disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled "PLASMA DETOXIFICATION AND VOLUME CONTROL SYSTEM AND METHODS OF USE" also known as U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/581,922 filed June 21, 2004, and U.S. Patent Application No. 11/157,344 filed on June 20, 2005, and executed by us on even date herewith;

AND WHEREAS HemoLife Medical Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware having a place of business at 1231 Puerta Del Sol, Suite 500, San Clemente, California 92673 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, and said application and all divisions, continuations and continuationsin-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, all national and regional applications deriving therefrom, and all subsequent patents and divisional patents, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said inventions in any foreign countries; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

1

PATENT REEL: 019106 FRAME: 0599

(SEAL)		Notar	y Public	
On this day of to me known or proved on the b name is subscribed to the forego executed the same.	asis of satis	sfactory evide	nally appeared_ nce to be the po owledged to me	erson whose that he/she
COUNTY OF) ss.)		NOTARYCE	HTIFICATE ATTACHED
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) ee	, 100191101	-	
		Kén Litzie Assignor	110	
		sen(Seles	
DATED at Sau (Leurale	, this	<u>24</u> day of _	Aug	, 20 05
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I heres	under set my	hand this 24	av of Asse	20 Of
(SEAL)	***	Nota	ry Public	
On this day of to me known or proved on the name is subscribed to the foreg executed the same.	basis of sat	isfactory evide	ence to be the p	person whose e that he/she
COUNTY OF) ss.)		NOTAR	RY CERTIFICATE ATTACHED
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	Assignor		
		Craig P. Ro	berts	
·	,		500	<u> </u>
DATED at San Clember			Q	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I here	eunder set my	hand this 24	day of Are	, 20_0
any facts known to us respecti sign all lawful papers, exec substitute and reissue application possible to aid ASSIGNEE to improvements in all countries.	ng said inve ute all div ons, make a obtain and	entions, and to isional, continual il rightful oath enforce prop	estify in any leg nuation, continu is and generally per patent prote	al proceeding, uations-in-part, do everything ection for said

PATENT

REEL: 019106 FRAME: 0600

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)
County of <u>Orange</u>	ss.
On #/24/05 before me, personally appeared Chair Phillip Rol	James Surgery Pate, January Public) Perts and Ken Litzie.
	personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
JAMES SUNGKYU PAK Commission # 1576485 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires May 6, 2009	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/he/their authorized capacity(jes) and that by his/he/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
OR	TIONAL ———————
Though the information below is not required by law, it may p	rove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent ment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: ASS ZANNED	(Docket No 51283 -0000)
Document Date: # /24/05	Number of Pages: 2
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	ne
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer	
Signer's Name:	
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
☐ Other:	

PATENT REEL: 019106 FRAME: 0601

RECORDED: 04/03/2007